Royalty AUD M 14.8 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.1

Net Revenue AUD M 550.7 36.8 37.6 40.8 43.5 31.7 29.7 36.3 29.2 27.9 32.7 29.0 29.9 26.0 25.2 21.7 29.3 25.8 10.1 7.3 0.0

P R E-T A X C A SH F LOW

Quarterly AUD M 314.1 17.8 20.1 27.1 30.5 17.7 16.6 22.7 16.4 15.3 18.7 16.6 17.5 13.9 13.3 9.6 17.8 17.0 4.4 2.0 -1.2

Cumulative AUD M 17.8 37.9 65.1 95.6 113.3 129.9 152.6 169.1 184.4 203.1 219.7 237.3 251.2 264.5 274.1 291.9 308.9 313.3 315.3 314.1

N P V

Discount rate % p.a 5.0%

PV quarterly cashflow AUD M 17.6 19.6 26.1 29.1 16.6 15.4 20.8 14.9 13.7 16.5 14.5 15.1 11.9 11.2 8.0 14.6 13.8 3.5 1.6 -1.0

NPV AUD M 283.5

20252021 2022 2023 2024

 Mandalay Resources – Costerfield

Property NI43-101 Technical Report
MMM yyyy

 CUSTOMER NAME

D E F I N E   |  P L A N  |  O P E R A T E  293

22.2.2 NPV

The estimated after-tax NPV discounted at 5% interest has been calculated at AUD$215.2 M.

22.2.3 Sensitivity

The pre-tax NPV sensitivities have been determined to +/-20% for gold price, antimony price,

AUD:USD exchange rate, metallurgical gold recovery, metallurgical antimony recovery, mill

feed gold grade, mill feed antimony grade, capital costs and operating costs have been

completed and are presented in Table 22-4 and Figure 22-1.

Table 22-4: Project NPV sensitivities

-20%

 (AUD M)

-10%

 (AUD M)

Base

 (AUD M)

+10%

 (AUD M)

+20%

 (AUD M)

Gold Price 259.7 271.6 283.5 295.4 307.3

Antimony Price 276.2 279.9 283.5 287.2 290.8

Mill Feed Tonnes 194.1 238.9 283.5 327.7 371.8

Exchange Rate 408.9 339.2 283.5 237 199.9

Metallurgy Gold
Recovery

205.2 244.4 283.5 322.7 361.8

Metallurgy Antimony
Recovery

262.8 273.2 283.5 293.9 304.2

Mill Feed Gold Grade 205.2 244.4 283.5 322.7 361.8

Mill Feed Antimony
Grade

262.8 273.2 283.5 293.9 304.2

Capital Cost 288.5 286 283.5 281 278.5

Operating Cost 321 302.3 283.5 264.8 246

 Mandalay Resources – Costerfield

Property NI43-101 Technical Report
MMM yyyy

 CUSTOMER NAME

D E F I N E   |  P L A N  |  O P E R A T E  294

Figure 22-1: Sensitivity analysis

Cashflow is seen to be most sensitive to mill feed tonnes, exchange rate, metallurgical gold

recovery and mill feed gold grade.

 Mandalay Resources – Costerfield

Property NI43-101 Technical Report
MMM yyyy

 CUSTOMER NAME

D E F I N E   |  P L A N  |  O P E R A T E  295

23   ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Mandalay Resources manages the Costerfield Operation and holds a 100% interest in licences